NOTICE
SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL

Clerk’s Office, Brook Park, Ohio

Notice date: ~ JULY 27, 2016

TO: COUNCIL MEMBERS TROYER, MENCINI, POWERS, SCOTT, BURGIO, McCORMICK,

SALVATORE, MAYOR COYNE, LAW DIRECTOR HORVATH, FINANCE DIRECTOR CINGLE

XXX

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT A SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL
HAS BEEN CALLED FOR THE PURPOSE CF:

COUNCIL MEETING CAUCUS MEETING

EXECUTIVE SESSION © __ OTHER (Specify)

Such special meeting will éccord%ngly be held on __ TUESDAY, the 9th day of
AUGUST, 2016 IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE REGULAR CAUCUS MEETING
at the place of holding regular meetings. (*Refer to Rules of Council, No. 4, If applicable.)

SUBJECT:

A. ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE-

L. REMARKS FROM THE AUDIENCE ON THE dRDlNANCES AND/OR RES_OLU'!_'iONS

THAT PERTAIN TO THE AGENDA -

SECOND READING OF RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES):

SEE ATTACHED SHEET




N. SECOND READING OF RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES:

1. AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A
CONTRACT WITH KONSTRUCTION KING FOR EMERGENCY
PAVEMENT REPAIRS AT HOLLAND/SYLVIA INTERSECTION AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. Introduced by Mayor Coyne

2. A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE TRAVELODGE AND
O’MALLEY’S BAR A NUISANCE AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY. Introduced by Mayor Coyne

3. AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1121.15(c) OF THE
BROOK PARK CODIFIED ORDINANCES ENTITLED
‘NONCOMFORMING USES' AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.
Introduced by Mayor Coyne '



CA
1stR
CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO ondR

3rd R
vBc

OCRDINANCE NO:

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR COYNE

AN ORDINANCE
AUTHORIZING THE MAYQOR TO ENTER INTO A
CONTRACT WITH KONSTRUCTION KING
FOR EMERGENCY PAVEMENT REPAIRS
AT HOLLAWND/SYLVIA INTERSECTION,
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Ccuncil deems it necessary for the City
to enter into a contract with an Konstruction King for the
emergency pavement repailrs that is needed at the Holland/Sylvia
Intersection

WHEREAS, the City solicited proposals from four contractors,
in which three separate proposals were received attached heretoc as
Exhikit “A";

WHEREAS, the City found Konstructicen King to be the best
proposal for the repair and reconstruction of the Holland Road and
Sylvia Drive intersection:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of
Brook Park, State of Ohic, that:

SECTION 1: That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed
to enter into a contract with Konstruction King for the emergency
pavement repairs at the intersection of Holland Road and Sylvia
Drive.

SECTION 2: The money needed for the aforesaid transaction
shall be paid from the Capital Fund Nos. 401 and 425, and shall not
exceed $92,371.00

o £

. SECTION: 3: It is found and determined that all formal
actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of
this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and
that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees
that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the
public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Rewvised Code.




SECTION 4: This Ordinance 1is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the
public peace, health, safety and welfare of said City, and for the
further reason that Council deems it necessary for the Mayor to
enter inte said agreement with undue delay; therefore provided this
ordinance receives the affirmative wvote of at least five (5)
members elected to Council, its hall take effect and be in force
immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise,
from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST: APPROVED:
Clerk of Council MAYOR

| HEREBY APPROVE THE WITHIN

INSTRUMENT AS T LEGAL EORM DATE

gﬂfconmzcmss
o~ —

-

<z Yea TE Nayitio o0

Troyer % T
Mencini * .
Powers -

Scott

Burgio

McCormick

Salvatore N




EUTHENLES inc.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

8235 Mohawk Drive, Cleveland, CH- 44136 » www.euthenics-inc.com = Telephone (440) 260-1555 = Facsimile (440) 260-1544

MEMO

TO: Mayor Coyne
FROM: Edward R. Piatak, P.E., Consulting City Engineer
DATE: June 30, 2016

SUBJECT: ~ Holland /Sylvia Emergency Pavement Repairs

CC: Lou Cayet, Service Director

Mayor Coyne:

Four (4) bids have been received by my Office for the Emergency Pavement Repairs at the
Holland/Sylvia Intersection. The Contractors that submitted proposais and their respective estimated
costs are as follows:

Contractor Bid
Konstruction King - $92,371.00
Terrace Construction $129,114.75
Fabrizi Trucking and Paving $135,647.00
1ri Mor Corporation $149,697.00

Please advise me as how to proceed. Let me know if you have any questions or require additional
information.

Edward R. Piatak, P.E.
Consulting City Engineer

Encls.
F:\Jobs' 18741501 - Snow Road Resurfacing\ 1501 - 062916 Memo.doc

OFFICERS
R. 5. WASOSKY, PE, S, CEQ, » A, R, PIATAK, PE, PRESIDENT = D, T, BENDER, PE, SECRETARY = J. 1. NEVILLE, PE, TREASURER = E. R. PIATAK, PE, VICE PRESIDENT

©  ABSOCIATES

R. A. BENDER, PE = M. E. KIMBERLIN, PE, PS » M. M. PILAT, PE = M. R. COSGRIFF, PE = L. A. BAKER, PE » A, . MALINAK, PE v S. A. HORAN, PS



EUTHENLES nc.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS| U8t

8235 Mohawk Drive, Cleveland, OH 44136 * www.euthenics-inc.com * Telephone (440) 260-1555 » Facsimile (440) 260-1544

MEMO

TO: Mayor Coyne

FROM: Edward R. Piatak, P.E., Consulting City Engineer
DATE: July 15, 2016

SUBJECT: Holland/Sylvia Emergency Pavement Repairs
CC: Lou Cayet, Service Director

Mayor Coyne:

A Memo dated June 30, 2016 (copy attached) was sent to your attention regarding the four bids that
my Office received for the Emergency Pavement Repairs at the Holland/Sylvia Intersection. Since
that time, it has come to my attention that the original quote included 8” reinforced concrete and
existing road records indicate that the existing pavement is actually 9” thick. I requested a revised bid
from Konstruction King that included a 9” concrete pavement section. The revised total is $96,613.00,
which is still considerably lower ($32,501.75) than the next lowest bid of $129,114.75 from Terrace
Construction (at the 8” thickness). Sorry for any confusion that this may have caused.

Please advise me as to how you would like to proceed. Let me know if you have any questions or
require additional information.

7
Q g

»’( AL
Edward R. Platak, P.E.
Consulting City Engineer

Encls.
F:\Jobs\ 187\ Coyne Memo 071516.docx

OFFICERS

R. 5. WASOSKY, PE, PS, CEQ, = A. R. PIATAK, PE, PRESIDENT » D. T. BENDER, PE, SECRETARY » J, L, NEVILLE, PE, TREASURER = E. R. PIATAK, PE, VICE PRESIDENT
ASS0CIATES

R. A. BENDER, PE » M. E. KIMBERLIN, PE, PS « M. M. PILAT, PE * M. R. COSGRIFF, PE = L. A, BAKER, PE » A, J. MALINAK, PE v S, A. HORAN, PS



L

HOLLAND/SYLVIA INTERSECTION RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT RL, \j 1 5 E: o L::i - 8 c‘:?ii) I

CONTRATOR'S BID
ITEM | EST. DESCRIPTIGN UMIT | FORLABOR _|| FORMATERIAL | TOTAL LABOR ToTAL
Mo. | auan. ONLY ONLY & MATERIAL
_ DOLLARSICTS || DouapsicTs || polLaRsicrs DOLLARSICTS

1 | T707. |PavementRemoved Sa.Yd | /L O e WSS D 7T D0
2. | Lump Excavation fump | ST, o0 D W O::?.« ol 5000
3 67 |Asphalt Surface Removed & Replaced sqYd | ZPo.o0 | B2 5@ S RBEO.00
o gt Toe L32.001 35, 00l 66 00| 159557

5 ‘733 |Subgrade Compaction Sq. Yd. ey “*“‘5:?"““ WiNwlel 73/1

6 | 118 |Aggregate Base (ODOT item 304) cuvd § 1), D0 | 30, O L, D2 ZLT 20 Q:?

-7 | 200 |Cancrete Curb, Type 2A _ L Fe l L A0 c SN Ao 2O0 0w

8 6 |concrate-cuh: Type 6,-As-RerPlan 1 aFt

8 200 [6° Shallow Pipe Underdrain w/Fabric Wrap LnFt | &, o0 ) o2 77000 (480,00 -
10 236 6" Reinforced Cone. Apron Removed & Replaced - | Sa.Ft | X o5 | sl oop A =3 | 57 . D7)
11 | 300 |Sidewalk & Sidewalk Ramp Removed &Replaced | Sq.FL | 3,00 | 2, 50l &,50 | 1950.00
12 2 |Guib Ramps wilh Truncated Bomes Bach | /0028 DN S 53 600,00
43 & |Gatoh-Basin-Removed-&ReplesedComplete Eaeh

14 2 |Tree Removal Each | 500, 90 P 202 D0 i QC), ;’,}9
15 { 2 |2' Caliper Tree Each || 10D, 00 | Beoer | cio0 D0 0 (20

16 } 1,500 {Miscelaneous Matal Lbs. 2 P , SF "7 B, (0
17 68  |Seeding and Mulching S, Yd. e OO 100§ 2,000 ] B 20
18 1 |Manhole Adjusted to Grade - Each & AT SO S0 PR SEAAERD 10020
18 2 |Monument Box / Vaive Box Adjusted to Grade Each | £5F5, 20 5 D250 § [7X2 580 Zo0 o
20 § 200 |Additional Excavation CuYd | S g0 |~ - Sewl joon 00
21 200 |Additional Aggregats Base cuYd| /.20 [S,000 G0 3 200 D
22 1 100 [Water for Dust Control Mea | /o0 i /.00 70 NP D
23 500 jCalcium Chiotide for Dust Controt Lbs. e 67 e L0 e 28D ¥ OD, o0
24 XXX  iPdlice Protection KXX XXHA XXX XN $5,000.00
25 | Lump |Maintenance of Traffic tump || Zernont JOmn ol «EF 00 o000
26 6 |RrojectSign Bash |
27 | Lump |Construction Layout Stakes Lugnp 10060 ) X Fatinat ] i;;—’:O y OO
28 | kbump [Preeonstructiontholography Eurmp \ .
29 XXX [Treelawn Maintenance KKK $2,500.00
a0 XXX [Project Contingency XX 2004 p e XXX - $5,000.00
31 | LUMP [Mebilization WP | S500,00 | So0,00 [ [0D0ER) 100000
32 | tume [0 e LR
33 HKXX | Solt Brosian and Sediment Conirol KX $2,500.00
35 6 |Manutaciurad-Waler Guality Steueture, Type-1 EAGH
36 3 |water Service Box Adjusted (o Grade EAGH | 72 =% ol 25000 S0Ey) FE OO0

Contraclor's Bid =

? 76,6100

FLJohS\t8TI06 Roads ProgramiHolfand intersection Estimateodsx

Ger2018



EUTHERLES inc.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

8235 Mohawk Drive, Cleveland, OIT 44136 » www.euthenics-inc.com = Telephone (440} 260-1555 = Facsimile {440) 260-1544

MEMO

TO: Mayor Coyne

FROM: Edward R. Piatak, P.E., Consulting City Engineer
DATE; June 30, 2016

SUBJECT: Holland/Sylvia Emergency Pavement Repairs
CC: Lou Cayet, Service Director

Mayor Coyne:

Four (4) bids have been received by my Office for the Emergency Pavement Repairs at the
Holland/Sylvia Intersection. The Contractors that submitted proposals and their respective estimated
costs are as follows:

Contractor Bid
Konstruction King $92,371.00
Terrace Construction _ $129,114.75
Fabrizi Trucking and Paving $135,647.00
Tri Mor Corporation $149,697.00

Please advise me as how to proceed. Let me know if you have any questions or require additional
information.

\

Fdward R, Piatak, P.E. '
Consulting City Engineer

Encls.
F:\Jobs\ 187\ 1501 - Snow Road Resurfacing 1501 - 062916 Memo.doc

| Ex'HlBllTl‘,

OFFICERS ¥s
R. 5. WASOSKY, PE, P3, CEQ, « A, R. PIATAK, PE, PRESIDENT » D. T. BENDER, PE, SECRETARY » J. L. NEVILLE, PE, TREASURER = E. R PIATAK, PB, VICE PRESIDENT
ASSOCIATES

K. A BENDER, PE « M. E. KIMBERLIN, PE, BS » M, M. PILAT, PE « M, R, COSGRIFE, FE+ L. A. BAKER, PE = A. . MALINAK, PE =S, A, HORAN, I'S



HOLLAND/SYLVIA INTERSECTION RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

_ CONTRATOR'S BID
TEM | EsT. DESCRIPTION UNIT FORLABOR | FOR MATERIAL || TOTAL LAGOR TOTAL
NO. | QuAN. oNLY ONLY & MATERIAL _
QOLLARSICTS DOLLARSI/CTS || DOLLARS/CTS | TOLLARS/CTS
1 707 |PavementRemoved Savd | /70, sl e O XD TO0 0L
2 Lump |Excavation Lump | 5 DTl e TECOD. N 5000
3 67 |Asphalt Surface Remaved & Replaced Sq.Yd | Zo.00 1 A > = S ZEE 0D
4 707 g"alj:::‘t;;ced MS Porlifand Cement Concrete sq.vd. | Z C:), 208 3000 03, AUz L%ZQ; &19
5 | 733 |subgrade Compaction SaYd | e OO0 | i fo (20D 32,00
6 118  JAggregale Base {ODQT liem 304) cuxd | [0, D0 | 30,0l L47, DO\ LET 2000
7 200 [Concrete Curb, Typa 2A Lin, Ft. el c e | AN 2002
8 0 |Concrete Gurb, Type 8;As PerPlan Lt
9 | 200 {6"Shallow Pipe Underdrain wifabric Wrap Lnft | 25, o0 0 Fuo ] 200 1400.00
10 236  |6" Relnforced Conc. Apron Removed & Replaced | Sq.FL [ "%, o~ L O oo | 57, OO0
11 | 300 |Sidewak & Sidewalk Ramp Removed &Replaced | Sa.Ft | 3,0 | . 2. 500 &, 501 (50,001
12 | 2 [Curb Ramps with Truncated Domes Each | /o022 SED Tl ol 30 600,00
13 0 |CatchBash Removed-&Replaced Complete Each _ 1
14 | 2 |Tree Removal ' Each | 50,00 | = [|5020 1O, 00
15 2 2" Caliper Tree Each § 1DD,.00 | Zoop0 || /o0 00 200, 90
16 | 1,500 [Miscellaneous Metal Lbs. = NEh=y v 20 750, 2
17 68  [Seeding and Mulching Sq. Yo 1y OO LUV 7,008 |26 a7
18 1 {Manhole Adjusted to Grade Each Aol S0 N SRR T f 00,000
19 2 |Monument Box/ Valve Box Adjusted to Grade Fach | &0, 00 85000 ;’g}j{, e, 00,00
20 | 200 [Addifional Excavation Cuvd | &5 | - Soo ) oon, )
21 200 [Additional Aggragate Base cuyd | .20 (5,000 1&.07 220097
22 | 100 |Water for Dust Control MGal | /.o | [P0 | 22,5060 Dy 52D
23 | 500 |Calcium Chioride for Dust Control Lbs. N y (O 25D 100 00
24 X0( | Police Protection KK HXX Yo XXX $5,000.00
25 | tump |Maintenance of Traffic wmp | e ool Jono il =i SO00.00
26 0 [Project Sign Eaeh _
27 | Lump |Construction Layout Stakes wmp | OO oo | ranad| Y0, 00
28 | Lump |Preconstruction Phatagraphy Lump : -
28 XXX |Treelawn Malntenance ' XX $2,500.00
30 XXX |Project Contingency b et d HRX AKX XK $5,000.00
31 | LUMP |Mobilization LUMP | S99, 00 | 500,00 | /D0iiD|  joond?
33 XXX |5oli Erosion and Sediment Controt XX $2.500.00
34 | LUMP [Stors Water Poliution-Provention-Plan LUMR
35 | 0 |Manufashsed WaterQuakity- Struclure: Type-t EAGH _
36 3 |water Service Box Adjusted fo Grade EACH | 7. =% ol ZZ 000 & 77 15000
Confractor's Bid =
£ (\ - 2 i o
N5 Wi / A
{ 7’_.-— l - / ) Q j

\/( ONSteueh o ,‘A\ f\3

Filobs\1872016 Roads ProgramiHolland inlerseclion Esfimate.xlss

6/1672016



TR Y] : XSPOAINURES UORSHSIAN PUB|CHIWRE0L] SPEON GLOZLIE MSTOrd

SOEITGE g "auj ‘fuedwor) uononnsuog aoeLY ] = Pig SJOP0RIULY)

00'sgl $ | 00°St 5| - $]00%H 1 HOVAE Dpess) O} peisnipy Xog B2AJDES IBIBAL [>4 9g
- §] - 5] - 5| - $ HovR O SSRAS - AlEnDSlEm PaIReR LR 0 ge
- 51 - 5| - 5] - $ AT HERHOBUOASIA-HORAHOOIBAL tS | 1 e
00'085°T $] 00008°T 51 - g XX JojueD USLIPSS PUB voisolT iog 4 £e
- Sy - 3] - g - 5 AWM 3 ZE
00°000°C ${ 00000 4 g $ | 00000'E 3 diNN7 UOREZ IO L LE
0OH00'S £ 00°000°S ) - 3 0K Aouabunuos yafoid L 08
00008 T | 00°00ST 3f - z pee . BOUBLSIUIRI UMB[S31 ] 1 62
- §] - sl - 5| - 5 SRy Audesfiolond-vofonisuesai L 82
00°08T ] ovost 5t - § | o008z 5 dwny SE¥Elg INoke uogonisucy L 12
- $i - §| - 3| - 3 yoes uB1200{0 0 92
00°00E"t $] 0000 $] - ’ 3| 0O00E'y $ dwin~ e, Jo SIUeUSIIERN 1 4
00000 £} 00'000'S 3| - H XXX uoyasiol s0lj0d 1 A
00°G0E $] o%0 $] 050 ${olo 3 ‘07 10U0%) 35N(] JO} apUCIYD WNDe) 00s £2
000k §] ore $| 00z $|ovo g TED W Joaued 3sng Joy Bl - 0oL 44
00°00F01 - | oves §| oig s | ogs1 § PA D oseg ajeBaubby levoyppy| 002 Lz
00°c0g'0l 5] 00'bS g - $1 008 £ PAND uoneAesxs [eLOMIPPY| 002 [sf4
o0y $ ] o0oeE £ - $ ] 000E€ g yaes SpEID) 0] pASNipyY Xog SARA / XOg Jusunuon < 1
00089 §] 00089 t] 96 5T b Rtk -3 4yoe3j aprig) 0} pajsnipy soyuely 1 9L
00'56 ] 00wl 5] 521 slsea g PAbS Burjoinpy pue Bupseg| g Ll
00°45TE $] 06T $|5cl $5T0 $ 5q7 [E18Iq SNO3UBRYBOSIN|  00G°L 213
DOTGEE'E 5 | o009g | ovoss $| oo01g g yoey ___Ball JedieD ,Z z Sl
00082 $ | 00'ori gl - 3| 000p! 3 yoeg [eAowIEY 934, Z ¥l
- $| - 5| - sf - $ a1 Setdos-pasedon-5-poARHGHHISEGHRED 0 £l
0U'9EE § | ooss1 3| oszel <0508 $ yoeg salicq] pejesun yum sdwey ging [ gl
00'061T gl 0EL §|s€C )e6t 3 b pade|day g paAolusy dwey YEemaDpIS g JEMapIg 00E LL
08984 z| oo 5| ssz gl § I by peoe|day] B pasowsy uctdy auby paopiey 9| oeZ 0k
80°001°C %l 050l $] ¥y ¢ [ e8s 3 I U deipp Suged/m UiRIpISpUN dig MOJEUS .9 [t814 3]
- 3 E-mal , L B kG et e e lr 0 g
00'abs $| ot 5| szl 5] a1 3 4 U Yz sdiL ‘qing sjenucy| ooz L
061669 | sTes $|ore 5| sgog § PAND (rOE way LOQO) sseq slebaibiy] g1 9
05°99¢ g1 osp 5| - $| 050 g ‘PA 'bs uojoedle) speibgng]  ge4 g

USEneg
00695y $looes 5| 15k $ | er'et g ‘PA 'bg $1810U0]) JUBWS]) PUBLIO SN PEIOINSY 81 202 ¥
£4°95€°1 $] sToc §] L8 $ ] 86¢1 3 PA bg ___pedeidsy 3 psAcWway $IBLNG Jeydsy L9 €
00°009"2 $F 00009'L 31 - $ | 00009'L g duwirn UoNBAEIX] 5 4
021058 | oorn $h - 3] oo $ PA bg paAOWaY JUALISARA| /0L L
S1O/SMYTION SLo/SHYTIoN SLO/SHYTION SL/SHYTI00 LIND NGLLJMD53a NYIO L83 ON
TYRIZLYN B AND AINO wal
IWAOL HOEV1TVIOL| IVRIZLYA HC4 HOBYTHOS - :
g Jig S.HOLYHINOD

"N ‘ANVINOT NOLLDONISNOD HOVEUIL 103r0dd NOLLONYLSNOIIY NOLLOISHILN] VIATAS/ANYTTOH




HOLLANDISYLVIA INTERSECTION RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

CONTRATOR'S BID
ITEM EST. DESCRIPTION UNIT FOR LABOR FOR MATEREAL H TOTAL LABOR TOYAL T
NQ. QAN QNLY ONLY & MQTERIAL
. _ : DOLLARSICTS B DOULARSICTS | DOHAREAOTS DULLARS/ICTS
1 | 707 |Pavement Removed Sq.vd. 11,00 o, 00 Lo T, YO0
2 | Lump |Excavation Lump e ranlay IR TEoOM  ToLe, 00
3 87 |Asphalt Surface Removed & Replaced Sq.Yd | oo ] $EeOl Ut | papgod
| "4 | 707 E’ias:rir::?:lwd MS Portland Cemient Concrete sq.Ye | w000 257,60 ofs 20 | QI;? oGt
5 | 733 [Subgrade Compaction | 54.vd. 1,00 O .&C Lol F a3 o0
& 118  |Aggregals Base (ODOT ltem 304) Cu. Yd, PR BGM Y MR, s 4 28], 60
7 | 200 |Concrete Curb, Type 2A e Lin. Ft. 200 | 2,850 50 Goh. 0
8 8 [Gencrete Gurb Type 6-AcPerPlan Lt _ '
8 | 200 |6 Shallow Pips Underdrain wiFabric Wrap Lin. Ft. S0 | g0 1O E0 AROLO.O
10 | 236 |6 Reinforced Conc. Apron Removed & Replaced | Sq. Ft. RS & 5o 7L 165,00
11 | 300 |[sidewatk & Sidewalk Ramp Removed & Replaced | Sq.Ft. 5,00 F.80 | 7D | aipge0
12 2 |Curb Ramps with Truncated Domes Each HODIC | eEDEC Y pagne b ogen, O
13 0 |CatehBasinRemoved-B-Roplaced Somplete | Each , B '
14 2 {Tree Ramoval ' Each § S0 oo asoid Sop&y
15 | 2 |2'Caliper Tree Each Hoos 3T | voesO | [ Someo |
16 | 1,500 [Miscellansous Melal Lbe, =) 1,80 S ABGE, SO
17 | 68 |Seedingand Mulching Sq.Yd | .00 'z, B0 15,00 & B0, 00
18 | 1 |Marhote Adjusted to Grade Each RSO REBLECE Lnn SO0
19 2 IMonument Box / Valve Box Adjusted fo Grade Each SEDA0 L QsnA ] Sontol | jocn D
20 | 200 |Additional Excavation cuyd ] oo o0 § @D LS e Net
2t | 200 |Additional Aggregate Base Cu. Yd. G, oo e e e
22 100  |{Water for Dust Control { M.Gal, 1 B Q.80 B0 LB <0
23 | 5600 [Calcium Chioride for Dust Control | Lbs. B0 1,0 T LoD, BP
24 | XXX iPolice Protection X000 XX xoq o :$5,000.00}
25 | Lump [Maintenance of Traffic Lump | 12,200 ] 2300.5) 15,0007 1500060
2 | 0 |PejectSign ' Each I
27 | Lump |Construction Layout Stakes Lump e e A S
28 | Lump |Proconstustion-Rhotegraphy L o IE '
29 | X [Treelawn Maintenance XXX $2,500.00
30 | XXX [Poject Contingency XXX XXK XXX X $5,000.00
31| LUMP |Mobilization LUMP IBen™l 0,50 R0e. L 1 Gpp, o0
32 | Lump S8 SoRcrPensana: LUMP
33 | XXX |Soll Erosion and Sediment Control XXX 8250000
35 0 [Memdostured Water Quality Strusture, Type-t EACH _ _
36 | 3 |Water Servico Box Adjusted to Grade EACH §  aenan@@ | e el b 280 ™) gned
Cemract-gr}fs‘ Bid = § 35, 647,50
FreRizy Trudine 8 Diivt Co,
LAty

Fiujobs\T 0712018 Roads Programikicliand intersection Estimate xlsx



HOLLAND/SYLVIA INTERSECTION RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

_ CONTRATOR'S BID
TEM | EST, DESCRIPTION UNIT || FORLABOR || FOR GATERIAL]] TOTAL LABOR TOTAL
NO. | QuAN, ONLY ony  f aMATERIAL : 7
DOCLARSICIR  § OOUARS/CTS || DOLLARSIOIS DOLARSICTS
1 707 |[Pavement Removed Sq.vd | [& 88 0. |5 °° / 9) &0OS &6
2 | tump |Excevation " Lump .55)00, anh El | 0{}0 Qo
3 67  |Asphait Surface Remaved & Replaced 5q. Yd. 2057 RBpee 020,
4 707 ?’a?:g;?}rtcm MS Portland Cament Concrate Sq. Yd. l./ /‘ fuga ,;?( ‘ma 82*66 5-2 ??%M
5 733 1Subgrade Compactian 8q. Yd. L o5 Fe Rl /7 © '733‘
6 118 |Aggregate Base (ODOT ltem 304) Cu, Yd. Zo’aﬁ - 9’ ‘_‘?6 éb' B 'Z 080, ™
7 | 200 |Concrete Corb, Type 2A Lin. Ft. 2.2 z_-’f ol g 00 F.000 %
8 0 |ConcreteCurb-Type &-As-PerPlan Lin--Fh - - M-
g 200 {6" Shaltow Pipe Underdrain wiFabric Wrap Lin. Ft, 5, 070 7’ =0 12 20 = ) ‘;’:5{:’ ,
10 | 236 |6"Reinforced Conc. Apron Removad & Replaced | Sq. Ft. £ °° 5 o 10.7 = “ 1 360, M_
11 | 300 [Sidewalk & Sidewatk Ramp Removed & Replaced | Sq. Ft. el AL - ) ;J_:, 406,
12 2 iCurb Ramps with Truncated Domes Each | Zr0,0F 3{5’{} S8l BN 795 &
13 0  |Catch-BasinRemoved & Replaced-Gamplete Bagh - -
14 2 [Tree Removai Each | Z&p ©F @f’a Z25D.°% ;SDG ok
15 | 2 {2 Caliper Tree Each | 200,% 300.°°] S500.°%] 7,000, °9
18 | 1,500 |Miscellaneous Metal Lbs. o %F 1. e° K ; KD, 20
17 68 |Seeding and Mulching Sq.vd. | 2p, 2 £ 20 | o 00 _Zi 70, &
18 1 [Manhole Adjusted to Grade Each | 2%, %21 280,°° o0 Y P
19 2 [Monument Box / Valve Box Adjusted to Grade Each | 250.%% | 256.%% %p0.°% [,000. &
20 | 200 [Additional Excavation cuyd || 2o °° O %9 zo®l 0007
21 200 _|[Additicnal Aggregate Base Cu. Yd. prde Pl t{"{),:ﬁa ' "&C) }Z QO& BN
22 100  |Water for Dust Controf M. Gal. 2% 5, o f'Q;éa /; p00.
23 | 500 |Caicium Chioride for Dust Control Lbs. oH.o0 o2 AL " 25 9
24 XXX [Police Protection KxX XXX XAX b e 55 _OGQ 00
25 | Lump |Maintenance of Traffic Lume || /65, 006.%° o.%% /e /0000
28 g Project-Gign _ Eagh e - e — ]
27 | Lump {Construction Layout Stakes _ ‘Lz;mp [, 560,92 el WAk /, 5{,?{) o5
28 | Lump |{PreconsimetionPhotogeaphy Lump | e e T -
29 | XXX [Treelawn Maintenance XXX - - ~ $2,500.00
30 | XXX [Project Contingency XXX XXX XXk X% $6,000.00
31 | LUMP [Mobilization _ _ LUMP | $5000,9] A 9% 1 5 A0 S5.000%
30 IEUMP &Bg;—i:msimaaceﬂmmayment Bond and LUMP . - " —
33 | AXX |Soil Eroslon and Sediment Control XXX ~ = - ~ $2,500.00
34 | LUMP [SlomrWalerPollulion-Prevention-Plan . LUwe - - - -
25 0 (Manufactured Water Quality-Structre - Type-1 EAGH - - - -
36 | 3 [|Water Service Box Adjusted to Grade EACH |- Z00.°%|  O.%% 2007 o0 =°
(:on{fa..x.:lor‘slaid = '?' ] ‘?l?rfé%? °9
VIOR CORPORATION

8530 North Boyle Parkway
Twinsburg, Ohio 44087

FLinDstiaT0Ms Roads Programiboilengt Intersection Eslimale. xisx

61168/2018



EUTHENLES ine.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS| N

8235 Mohawk Drive, Cleveland, OH 44136 = www.euthenics-inc.com = Telephone (440) 260-1555 * Facsimile (440) 260-1544

MEMO

TO: Mayor Coyne
FROM: Edward R. Piatak, P.E., Consulting City Engineer
DATE: June 30, 2016

SUBJECT: Holland/Sylvia Emergency Pavement Repaits

CC: Lou Cayet, Service Director

Mayor Coyne:

Four (4) bids have been received by my Office for the Emergency Pavement Repairs at the
Holland/Sylvia Intersection. The Contractors that submitted proposals and their respective estimated
costs are as follows:

Contractor Bid
Konstruction King $92,371.00
Terrace Construction $129,114.75
Fabrizi Trucking and Paving $135,647.00
Tri Mor Corporation $149,697.00

Please advise me as how to proceed. Let me know if you have any questions or require additional
information.

Edward R. Platak P. E
Consulting City Engineer

Encls,
F:\Jobs\ 18741501 - Snow Road Resurfacing\ 1501 - 062916 Memo.doc

OFFICERS

R. 5. WASOSKY, PE, PS, CEO, * A. R PIATAK, PE, PRESIDENT » D. T. BENDER, PE, SECRETARY = ], L. NEVILLE, PE, TREASURER « E, R, PIATAK, PE, VICE PRESIDENT
ASSOCIATES

R. A.BENDER, PE = M. E. KIMBERLIN, PE, PS = M. M. PILAT, PE = M. R. COSGRIFF, PE = L, A, BAKER, PE = A. J. MALINAK, PE = S, A, HORAN, PS



HOLLAND/SYLVIA INTERSECTION RECONSTRUGTION PROJECT

‘CONTRATOR'S BID
ITEM | EST. DESCRIPTION UNIT FORLABOR . | FOR MATERIAL || TOTAL LABOR YOTAL
NO. | Quan. GNLY ONLY & MATERIAL
DOLLARS/CTS DOLLARSICTS || DOLLARS/CTS DOLLARS/CTS

1 707 |Pavement Removed Sq. Yd. ol i | SO XD | 7O 00
Z Lump |Excavation Lump - SO0 ol 25004 DD
3 67  |Asphalt Surface Removed & Replaced 5q. Yd. 2z A0 BRAEO, 9
4 707 gﬁ:g\;;z:ced MS Portland Cement Concrete Sq. Y. Zo. o &u ) U-ZTLQ—Z).’ /}?
5 733  |Subgrade Gompagtion Sq. Yd. i el 732,00
6 118  |Aggregate Base (ODOT ltem 304} Gu. Yd. B0, O 247, DO\ LET 2 O
7 200 |Concrete Curb, Type 2A Lin. Ft. ¢ Sn 7 £ o7 » 20010
8 | 0 |ConcreleGurb Type s, AsPerPlan Lin-Ft.

-9 200 |6 Shallow Pipe Underdrain w/iFabric Wrap Lin. FE. L TemD *"7 o0 L0, 00
10 236 |8" Reinforced Cone. Apron Removed & Replaced Sq. Ft. 44 2 yels. / 5,*3 2 I
11 | 300 |Sidewalk & Sidewalk Ramp Removed & Replaced | Sq. Ft. \g‘ . 5 Q w500 {05000
12 2 |Curb Ramps with Truncated Domes Each /OO( o2 ZEn 2N ok 308 p00,.00
38 | 6 |CotchBaskRemoved-&Replaced-Gompleie Each ' 1
14 2 [Tree Removal , _ Each | S0, 00 L B2, D0 VO, 02
15 2 |2" Caliper Tree Fach 1 19D, 00 | Zonpo é_,ZOO: DO S0, 0D
18 | 1,500 iMiscelianeous Metal Lbs, 25 Nei=y 0 75D, D
17 88  |Seeding and Mulching Sq. Yo. }U oo [0 o n | 205, OO0

18 1 iManhole Adjusted to Grade Each S a0 S0 o SR 1O0,00
18 2 Monument Box / Valve Box Adjusted o Grade Each | £5r5 D0 5 .00 | X250 200,00
20 | 200 [Additional Excavation Cuvd | & aa | b Sow | onn 00
21 | 200 [Additonal Aggragate Base CuYd | /.o /=008 (.o 2 2;5;) T
22 | 100 |water for Dust Controf - MGa | /S0 || Do V2,000 Zo0,09
23 500 | Calcium Chioride for Dust Control Lbs. e, RN ¢ C}Q‘ 00
24 XXX [Pdlice Protection XXX XK XXA XXX $5,000.00
25 | Lump |Maintenance of Traffic Lump (_':?_OC)Q ool / .10 ,_’;‘J pRe: | EC}O‘:),’):)
26 &  |ProjectSign _ Each '

27 | Lump |Construction Layout Stakes Lump J Ot ;( 2,500 P } %O 00

28 | Lump |[Preconstruetion-Photography burap
29 XXX |Treelawn Maintenance XXX $2,500.00
30 XXX [Project Confingency _ XXX XXX XXX $5,000.00
31 | LUMP |Mobitization we || <0, 00 | Soo,00 | /005 ,:}i“ ] OO0
2z | LUMB Wﬁeme&an}%nen#&mdm& LUMR
33 XXX |Soit Erosion and Sediment Controf KX $2,500.00
34 MR | Slerm-Water Peliulion-ProventionPlan LUMP
35 0 |Manufastured- Water-Quality- Structure; Type 1 EAGH
38 3 |Water Service Box Adjusted to Grade EACH | 7 =% mo || DR 00| S [ S 0.0D

Cantractor's Bid =
&= ? 7 7 7 { 9 I
{ s } e plod \//

Fi\Jobs\18712016 Roads ProgramiHolland Inlersection Esiimatexisx 6M16£2016




9101 : ¥S|XOIELUISY UDRIBEIEIN PUT|IIHWMEB0IY SPROY 91 0EBIISYOrS

S PLI6TT [ *oU| ‘Ausdliog LORINASLOY) B%BLB | = PIg S,J010BU0D
00'SET 5| oo'se $1 - § | oo'sy $ HOva apesg) 03 PSPy Xog 20IAISG JOTEM, o 9g
- g] - 5] - 5| - $ Hovs Fodhi-emonsg-RieRo ol peseREeN O $e
- gf - 3| - s - $ diAftt Ui HOHHOATR HONMIOGOIe A S L ¥E
00°005°T $| 00°008°C 5| - $ XXX |0JIUOT) JUBLIEAE pUE UOISOIT 08 L €€

T PUOg SouTUSRIErT
- $| - 5| - $]_- S dhn7 L ZE
00-000°¢ $ | 00000'E 3] - $ | 0ooo0'e 5 dhN‘1 L e
00°000° 3 [ o0000's $f - $ XXX fouaBuuog josloid L 0g
00°005°T § | 00005z $| - g XXX . SOUBUSIUIBIY UME[SD) | ) _BZ
- 5} - gl - gl - 3 Aty AydesBoiot-Henanasuoot b 8z
00'08¢ s | 0008t 5| - $ | oo'esc $ dwn SIYELG IN0ART LORONASUOD L Jird
- 8| - $| - $] - § yoeg ubigjeofodt 0 9z
00°00EF $ | 0000y 5] - -3 | 00'008'% § dwny 2Ll JO UBUSLERY L 4
00°000'S $ | ooooo's 5] - § XXX UCNI8)eld 8allod L ¥z
00:00€ s | 0o0 $| ogo s|oro g sq1 10U 18NQ Jof SPUOJYD WNIDRD| 008 £¢
00'0kE siore $| ooz s|oro $ s W fonuey 1SN JOf S1BM| 001 44
00'00'01 s | oozs 5| orze 5 | gl § PATTD| aseq 21ebaubBy [euomppy| 002 14
00°008°01 §| 00Fs §| - $1004s g PA D ucyeABoxd [BUCIIPPY| 007 o
00°0F9 $ | oooze s| - $| oooze § yoeg Spels) 0] paIsnipy Xog SA[BA / XOg JUSWNLICKHY Z &l
00089 $ | coosy $1 os'sez § | vt § yoeg ape.g) o) pIsnpy sjoquep b gl
00°Z86 $ | oot g| e §| st 3 PA bS Buiyginyy pue Bupseg 29 L)
00'0SET g{0¢1 §| 5Tl §]<zo $ 'sq B8 SNOSURISOSIA|  00G"L gl
00°0TE'L 5| 00099 5| ooose $ | o001 § yoeg . @8 Jedie] 2 z Gl
0008 | ovort §] - $ ] ooort § yoe3 [BAOLIBY 83) 4 ¥l
- $| - 5| - 3| - $ yoeg SIS pootider-E-HIReSH tISeR Yoy 0 £l
00'98€ $ | oo'sat 1 05E1 §| os0g 5 uoeg $aW0Q) pRlEoUnI 1 yim sdwey qing z Zl
00°061'T g|ote §| sex 5| sat $ 1 bg PeIB(dey B pOAOWSY dWEy MEMBDIS B MEMBPIS] 008 Ll
08'98%' 1 S$loeg i §|see $ 14 bg pave|day g peaoway uoudy auey peoiouey 9 9ge 0l
00°001°T 5[ pgot 5| vov $|ows g 4 v gdeIpA Ugegim Uledpapun 3dig mojleus 9| 002 6
- § =l ) Hefe=Hod- Sy-g-odh—gina-ajanues 0 g
00°0FS $| ot 5| €Tl $firt 5 U vz 8dhy ‘qng slesoucp|  goz L
057166 § | sces | oveg §| 559t $ PATD| (pog WY LOAQ) sseg siebaibly| g 2
05'99¢ 5] 050 $[ - 5| 050 § ‘PABS uopoedwog apesBqng|  gg) g

Iuzllased
00608 LYy § [ 00y g| 15728 § | 6r'6c $ PA bS] @laiouo] JUSWSD PUBILOL SW PROJOIBY 8| 20/ ¥
£4'95E°] - | sToe 5| 229 3] 86'€] § ‘PABS __Pooeidsy g pasowsy aoepng yeydsy| /9 £
00°005'L 5 | 00009°L §| - $ | 00°009'L § dwin UoieABoX L Z
0T 10L'8 | 091t §i - §| 09711 I PA DS FRAOWISY JusWaAEd 204 I

SL2/SHYTION SLO/SHYTIOG SLO/SMYTIO0 SLOSHYTION LINR NOLL4MO$3T NYND L83 ‘ON
TYIE LY B ATNG AINO W3l
pLAlely HOSY] VL0 IVIYILYN Hed HOgY1H0d
Qig SUOLVMINGD

INI ANVAINOD NOLLDNHULSNOD HOVHHAL J23Ar0odd NOLLONYLSNODIY NOLLOASHILNI VIATAS/ANY1T0H




HOLLAND/SYLVIA INTERSECTION RECONSTRUCTION PRQJECT

‘ ~ CONTRATOR'S BID
ITEM | £87. DESCRIPTION uNIT FORLABGR | FOR MATERIAL ]| TOTAL LABOR TOTAL
NO. | QUAN. ONLY ONLY 4 MATERIAL
- " DouiaRsicts | DOLLARS/CTS f| DOLLARSIGTS DOLLARSIOTS
1 707  [Pavement Removed Sq.Yd. 14,680 s, o0 {LOO AR
2 | Lump |Excavation Lump T D, B b RO TEOOS] TS, 0
3 87 jAsphalt Suface Removed & Replaced 8q.Yd. GO0 SEEO (gD 7708 FO
4 | 707 g’; S:;;z;;rtoed MS Partland Cement Concrete Sq. Yd. 200,00 26 .60 O 50 | 48, 016t0
5 | 733 |Subgrade Compaction Sq.vd | 1.9C 0,80 1,60 | 73300
8 118 |Aggregate Base (ODOT item 304) Cu. Yd, P BHIDE L ol G 4, 00
7 200 [Conerete Curb, Type 24 Lin. R, &, DO 2, B0 S Qs SO
8 | 0 |ConcreteGurb, Typeb AsRerPlan LinF _
g 200 |6” Bhailow Pipe Underdrain wiEabric Wrap Lin, Ft. §3.00 &80 HH.eo SO 08
10 | 236 [6"Reinforced Cone, Apron Removed & Replaced | Sg. Ft. ¢, S0 o B LB B 15,00
11 300 [Sidewalk & Sidewatk Ramp Removed & Replaced | Sa Ft. &.00 <. B D SO0 D
12 " [Curb Ramps with Truncated Domes Each &40, @D A0 agn ol A, O
13 Cateh Basin-Remeved-§-Replaced; Complate Eash
14 Tree Removal Each | S oo AZoRH  Gones |
18 2" Caliper Tree Each el Sl ATy 1 Gho, oo
16 | 1,500 |Miscellaneous Metat Lbs, SO 8O i, 50 FEr
17 68 |Seeding and Mulching Sg. Yd. 7 B3 “a, DO 10, OO g B30, G
18 1 [Manhole Adjusted to Grade o Each S 0 SIQLEOE Can o e, B0
19 2 |Monument Box / Valve Box Adjusted to Grade Each RSOUE agn el Gha kD T s s
20 200 |Additional Excavation ' Cu. Yd. g oo Foaetas @, B0 LD, B0
21 | 200 |Additonal Aggregate Base Cu. Y4, 3, GO DEE0 N BP0 e nnn. U
22 | 100 |Water for Dust Control M. Gal. LB G,U0 OB oG 60
23 | 500 ICaloium Chloride for Dust Contral Lbs. {0 R &.,80 oo, BV
24 1 XXX [Falice Protection XXX XA X XXX $5,000.00
25 | tump {Maintenance of Traffic Lump | 12,500 | 350D 15,000 1§ enn f0
28 0 |ProjectSign Eash
27 | Lump Construction Layout Stakes Lump ISy .00 10on X L o0 B0
‘28 | Lump |PresonstrustionRhotography Lump .
20 XXX PTreelawn Mainlenance KX $2,500.00
30 XXX [Projest Contingency XXX XXX XHX XAX, $5,000.00
31 | LUMP |Mobilization LuUmMP PR Taes N &y, Yo Vo 20
33 XXX |Scil Erosion ang Sediment Controf XXX §2,600.00
34 | MR [Stemm WalerPellution-FraventionFan . HMi
3% 0 [|Menulaciured Water Quality Stricture, Type + FAGH
36 3 |Water Service Box Adjusted to Grade EACH i T, 00 DEL L, Ol

Contractor's Bid =

55, 6H80

gp’m%@’% a} T kivis %ﬁw‘%:mxliﬁéw G,

Fiwobs\1872016 Roads Programiddoliand inlarsection Estimate xisx

641872018




HOLLANDSYLVIA INTERSECTION RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

CONTRATOR'S BID
EM | EST. DESCRIPTION UMT || FORLABOR | FOR MATERIAL || TOTAL LARGR TGTAL
MO, | QUAN, onLY ONLY & MATERIAL
DOLLARSICIS DULLARSICTS DOLLARSICTS COLLARS/GTS
1 707 |Pavement Removed 8q. Yd. {5 o6 {:j o /5 e= 10,608 =
2 | Lump |Excavation Lump || 5O00O,°° o, °° 15.000°% 5 000, %
3 87  |Asphalt Surface Removed & Replaced 5q. Yd. AD, gd] 2.0 28] 577 070,
4 707 g;ee;wef?]rtoed MS Fortland Cement Concrete Sq, Yd. l{ [’ OO / o8 8 Zao 57 ? 7?;
5 | 733 {Subgrade Compaction Sq. Yd. 1, °° . 088 733 9
6 | 118 |Aggregate Base {ODOT lfem 304) cuvd |  26,%%  Y0.°%1 40.°°1 7 o0
7 | 200 [Concrete Curb, Type 2A Lin, F, z.2° 25° g e° 1, 000, 59
8 &  |Goncrete Curb Fype-8-As-PerPlan Lin-Ft - - - o
9 | 200 [6" Shallow Pipe Underdrain wiFabric Wrap Lin. Ft. 5°e ] zeo 20 2, 400.%
16 | 236 |6"Reinforced Conc. Apron Removad & Replaced | Sq. FL £ °° 5 e 702" 2,360,
11 | 300 |Sidewalk & Sidewalk Ramp Removed & Replaced | Sq. Ft Leel g et T @ee b 2 upp, o
12 2 {Curb Ramps with Truncated Domes Each | Zoo.2%l /50°°| R50.°° =700,
13 0 [Catch-Basin-Removed-&Replased- Gomplete Each s - - -
14 2 |Tree Remaval Each | Z&pn ©° & 2e 250,°° R
1B | 2 (2 Caliper Tree Each | 260,%% 3e0.5%0 00, 1,000, °9
16 | 4,500 |Miscellaneous Metal Lbs. o, o°  we /. =° 1.500, °°
17 | 68 |Seeding and Mulching sa.Ye | 20.°% 1 520 | e o0l floan 08
18 1 |Manhcle Adjusted to Grade Each | 280 82| 28801 £pn 20F  &pp ©F
18 2 iMonument Box / Valve Box Adusled to Grade Fach | 250.°%° | 2506.°"% Spp,°° /‘, 500, €9
20 § 200 |Additional Excavation Gu. Yd. 20, °° O 8 gn® 17]; 000, °)
21 200 [Additonat Aggregate Base Cu. Yd. z0.%% ff’@,-oc’ ) O jé}ﬁﬁ& a8
22 100 {Water far Bust Control M. Gal. Z. es 8.°° 20.%° Lo00. "
23 | 500 |Calcium Chioride for Dust Coatrol Lbs. o .o0 A Y 2% 69
24 | XXX [Pofice Protection XXX XXX HRX XXX $5,000.00
25 | Lump |Maintenance of Traffic Lump || / g_f;‘} Don, o8 o5 inone.” /&M“
26 g Project-Sign Each asee - s - )
27 | Lump |Construction Layout Stakes Lump | 7, 550.9° M, L8000 Jg00.°°
28 Lump preeenstmetienvphétég;aphy Lump i - o _
24 XXX (Treglawn Maintenanca XHAX -~ - - $2,500.00
30 XXX 1Project Contingency XXX XXX WXX, XXX $5,000,00
31 | LUMP [Mobilization LUMP | $000.9%91 A 2% || 54507 K.000.%
30 | LUMR gﬁémfsganceﬂndiﬁaymem Bondand- LUME - n .
33 AXX 1Soil Erosion and Sediment Contral XXX - - v $2,500.00
34 | LUMP |Stern-WaterPollution-Prevention-Plan LIV o - — -
35 4] Manufastred-WalerQuality-Strucire - Type EAGH — - B -
36 | 3 |Water Service Box Adjusted to Grade EACH |- 206.°°] O,%°] Zo0.°° o0 °°
;
Contractor's Bid = “?' / "?/73 é?? °9

IOR CORPORATION

FAInbsl1872018 Roads Programidollznd Intersection Estimata. xisx

853@ North Boyle Parkway
Twinsburg, Ohio 44087

841872018




P/C__08/02/16Safety
CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO CA _ -
1stR

ondR e
RESOLUTION NO. 3rd R

Bc ___

INTRCDUCED BY: MAYOR COYNE

A RESOLUTION
DECLARING THE TRAVELODGE AND O'MALLEY’S BAR A NUISANCE,
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the property located at 16161 Brookpark Road,
Brook Park, Ohio is the business address for Travelodge. and
0fMalley’s Bar; and

WHEREAS, the Building Department had more than 126 building
nuisances and housing violations; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department had more than 168 wviolations;
and

WHEREAS, during the years 2014 and 2015 police were called
out more than 600 times to this location; and

WHEREAS, on February 10, 201e, the Cuyahoga County
Prosecutor’s Office and the Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Office
raided the Traveleodge and Dbased upon the Cuyahoga County
nuisance complaint citing drug trafficking, heroin overdose,
fights, prostitution, human trafficking, gunfire and thefts, the
Court of Common Pleas issued a Temporary Restraining Order
closing the businesses at that location; and

WHEREAS, the property is poorly maintained, infested with
bed bugs per the Cuyahoga County RBoard of Health, and used a as
an illegal parking lot;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City
of Brook Park, State of Chio that:

SECTION 1: All the Members of Council along with the Mayor
0of the City of Brook Park, Ohio hereby declare the
Travelodge/0O'Malley’ s be declared a nuisance.




SECTION 2: The Clerk of Council is hereby authorized and
instructed to forward a certified copy of this Resolution to the
Anju Bansal, 38530 Flanders Drive, Solon, OH 44139-000; Detailed
Management Services, Inc., c/o Agent Anju Bansal, 38530 Flanders
Drive, Solon, OH 44139-000; Michael O'Malley, 19497 Puritas
Avenue, Cleveland, OH 44135-0000; 0"Malley’s Restaurant &
Lounge, Inc., <¢/o Jon Fitzpatrick, 23 N. Franklin Street,
Chagrin Falls, OH 44022-0000.

SECTION 3: It 1is found and determined that all formal
actions of this Council concerning and relating to this
Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and
that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its
committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings
open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements,
including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4: This Resolution is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of
the public peace, health, safety and welfare of said City and to
request the Travelodge and O'Malley’s Bar be declared a
nuisance; provided that this Resolution receives the affirmative
vote of at least five (5) members elected to Council, it shall
take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and
approval by the Mavyor; otherwise, from and after the earliest
period allowed by law.

PASSED:
PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
ATTEST: APPROVED:
CLERK OF COUNCIL MAYCR
| HEREBY APPROVE THE WITHIN DATE
INSTRUMENT-AS TG LEGAL-FQRM <
éﬂednn@s .

Yea - . . Nay
Troyer
Mencini
Powers
Scott
Burgio
McCormick

Salvatore




P/ C8/2/16-Beard-Cf-Zoning

CA sk

1stR _ e

CITY OF BROOK PARK, onrNdR
' dR -~

BC___

ORDINANCE NO:

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR COINE

AN ORDINANCE
AMENDING SECTION 1121.15(c)
OF THE BROOK PARK CODIFIED ORDINANCES,
ENTITLED ‘NONCONFORMING USES,’ )
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City
of Brook Park, State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1: Secticn 1121.15{(c} of the Brook Park Codified
QOrdinances, passed by Ordinance No. 8397-1997, passed January
27, 1998, and reading as follows:

1121.15(c)

A nconconforming use shall be considered abandoned when the
intent of the owner to discontinue the use is apparent, when it
has been replaced by a conforming use or when the characteristic
equipment and furnishings of the nonconforming use have been
removed from the premises and have not been replaced by similar
equipment within six months. Whenever the nonceonforming use of
a building, structure or premises has been changed to a more
restricted use, the use of such building or premises may not
thereafter be changed back to the previous ncnconforming use.

is hereby toc read:

1121.15(e)

A noncenforming use shall be considered abandoned when the
intent of the owner to discontinue the use for at least six
months is apparent, when the use has been replaced by a
conforming use or when the characteristic equipment and
furnishings of the nonconforming use of & building structure or
premises has been changed To a more restricted use, the use of
such building or premises may not thereafter be changed back to
the previcus nonconforming use.



SECTION 2: Former Section 1121.15(¢) of the Brook Park
Codified Ordinances, as enacted by Ordinance No. 8397-1997,
passed January 27, 1998, is hereby expressly repealed.

SECTION 3: It is found and determined that all formal
actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption
of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Ceouncil, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any

of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in
to the public 1in compliance with all legal

meetings open
inciuding Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

requirements,

SECTION 4: This Ordinance 1s hereby declared to be an
emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of
public peace, health, safety and welfare of said City, and for
the further reason to amend section 1i21.15(¢) of the Brook Park
Codified Ordinances; therefore provided this ordinance receives
the affirmative vote of at least five (5) members elected to
Council, its hall take effect and be in force immediately upon
its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise, from and after
the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST: APPROVED:
Clerk of Council

MAYOR

:Nréinneav APPROVE.THE WITHIN
LIME TO LEGAL FORM
—AND CORRECTMNESS K oA

)

@MEﬁbR1#$mﬁ
Ye ...
TrOYer a 1.;-:.:..'- Nay
Mencinj T
Powers T e—
Scott T —
Burgio T ——
McCormick —~——~  ——
Salvatore T
_—— k i




== I

.d-:;"“’”ﬂ‘&_ —m—— -

PIC

CA  _12/23/97

% Rg;%@m@&, INHATEL ;@

CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO 18t B sp cou 12/23/97

ond R 1/6/98

- 3rd B sp cou 1/27/98

ORDINANCE NO:  8397-1997 8/C

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR COYNE & C/W

AN ORDINANCE
AMENDING SECTION 1121.15 OF THE
BROOK PARK CODIFIED ORDINANCES
ENTITLED “NONCONFORMING USES”

WHEREAS, the City Council has today enacted Ordinance No. 8394-1997, enacting
Section 1121 .40 of the Brook Park Codified Ordinances {“Section 1121.40”), entitled U-7
Brookpark Road Corridor Special District and U-7AE Adult Entertainment Sub-district;

WHEREAS, the enactment of Section 1121.40 creates a new zoning district in the City
of Brook Park; and

WHEREAS, the enactment of Section 1121.40 is a first step in the implementation of a
comprehensive redevelopment strategy for the Brookpark Road corridor; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that regulating valid nonconforming uses more closely
will further the redevelopment of the Brookpark Road corridor and facilitate beneficial land use

and development in the City as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that such regulation will promote the safety and
general welfare of the citizens of Brook Park;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Brook Park,
State of Ohio, that: A

SECTION 1: Section 1121.15 of the Brook Park Codified Ordinances, as enacted by
Ordinance No, 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957, and reading as follows:

1121.15 NONCONFORMING USES.

(a) Any lawful use of building and/or premises existing at the time of the enactment of
this Zoning Ordinance (Ord. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957) and not prohibited by
ordinance, may be continued even though such use does not conform with the provisions of this
Zoning Ordinance for the district in which it is located. A building arranged, designed or devoted
to a nonconforming use at the time of the passage of this Zoning Ordinance (Ord. 1735-1957,



passed December 3, 1957) may not be reconstructed, extended or structurally altered to an extent
exceeding in aggregate cost, during any ten-year period, sixty percent of the assessed value of the
building, unless the use of such building is changed to a conforming use.

(b) A nonconforming use shall not be replaced by another of a different kind, character or
use.

(¢) A nonconforming use shall be considered abandoned when the intent of the owner to
discontinue the use is apparent, when it has been replaced by a conforming use or when the
- characteristic equipment and furnishings of the nonconforming use have been removed from the
premises and have not been replaced by similar equipment within two years. Whenever the
nonconforming use of a building or premises has been changed to a more restricted use, the use of
such building or premises may not hereafter be changed back to the previous nonconforming use.

(d) Nothing in this Zoning Ordinance shall prevent the strengthening or restoring to a safe
condition of any part of any building declared unsafe by the proper authority.

(e) A nonconforming building or use, which is destroyed or removed by more than
seventy-five percent, by whatever cause, shall not be restored or replaced, except by a conforming

building or use.
'is hereby amended to read:
1121.15 NONCONFORMING USES.

(a) Any lawful use of a building, structure, and/or premises existing at the time of the
enactment of this Zoning Ordinance (Ord. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957) or any
amendment thereto may be continued even though such use does not conform with the provisions
of this Zoning Ordinance for the district in which it is located. A building or structure arranged, -
designed or devoted to a nonconforming use at the time of the passage of this Zoning Ordinance
(Ord. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957) or any amendment thereto may not be extended or
substantially altered without a special permit from the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals
unless the use of such building or structure is changed to a conforming use. Such special permit
may be issued only if the Board finds after public hearing that the proposed extension or alteration’
is no more harmful or objectionable than the previous nonconforming use, and only if the
estimated cost of the proposed extension or alteration does not exceed 25% of the assessed value
of the building or structure.

(b) A nonconforming use shall not be replaced by another nonconforming use of a
different kind, character, or use.

(c) A nonconforming use shall be considered abandoned when the intent of the owner to
discontinue the use is apparent, when it has been replaced by a conforming use, or when the
characteristic equipment and furnishings of the nonconforming use have been removed from the
premises and have not been replaced by similar equipment within six months, Whenever the




5, RBosearn Armsireag, cn%&_ 5
State of Ohio, do haereby corlfily that thare
eneral circulation in the municipelity end thet publication of the

& s of tie most public piacas in 2eid masicipality as determined
rdinance 4838-197%, passed of August 12, 1975, focation
Hail, 6161 Engle Road Police Station, 17481 Hollend Road,
81 Fire Station, 5590 Smith Road, 82 Fire Station, 22530 Ruple
gggg. #3 Fire Station, 17401 Holland Road, Brook Park Library,

nonconforming use of a building, structure, or premises has been changed to a more restricted
use, the use of such building or premises may not thereafter be changed back to the previous

nonconforming use.

(d) A nonconforming building, structure, or use which is damaged, destroyed, or removed
by more than fifty percent of its replacement value, by whatever cause, shall not be reconstructed,
restored, or replaced, except by a conforming building, structure, or use.

(¢) A nonconforming use may be nonconforming either by virtue of characteristics of the
- physical structure that fail to comply with applicable legal standards, or due to a use of the
structure that fails to comply with applicable land use restrictions.

SECTION 2: Section 1121.15 of the Brook Park Codified Ordinances, as enacted by
Ordinance No. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957, is hereby expressly repealed,

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection or clause of this Ordinance shall be deemed to be
unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, the validity of the remaining sections, subsections, and
clauses shall not be affected. '

SICTION 4. All ordinances, parts of ordinances, chapters, sections, subsections, clauses,
phrases or sentences contained in the Brook Park Codified Ordinances that conflict with this

Ordinance are hereby repealed.

- SECTION 5: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in
such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements,
including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 6: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the Closing Date of the
Settlement Agreement between the Cities of Brook Park and Cleveland that was approved by the
Brook Park City Council on May 21, 1997, by Ordinance No. 8323-1997, and by the Cleveland
City Council on June 16, 1997, by Ordinance No. 203-97, as the term “Closing Date” is defined in

the Settlement Agreement.

PASSEDW A )17 s S AP

PRESIDENT @} GOYNCIL Fke ~TEm

ATTEST:%%&&W- Qﬂ,ﬁ%«w. APPROVED”

-’*éﬂ | = o 7 MAY QR
. /

5 AD fAewspaper o
osginences/resoiutions was @ede by posting Wue coples

Clara of Casash, o The City of
esrlify thel the foregoing

4, fer a paried of filteen days. 3 657 of OrdinanceMesolstion

couneil.

T ROSEANH ARMSTRONG
Clerls of Councit

Cierlt of Counci)



